



सत्यमेव जयते

The Gujarat Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

VOL XLIII]

TUESDAY, JUNE 11, 2002 / JYAISTHA 21, 1924

Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a Separate Compilation.

PART - IV-B

Rules and Orders (other than those published in Parts I, I-A and I-L) made by the Government of Gujarat under the Gujarat Acts.

ENERGY AND PETROCHEMICALS DEPARTMENT

Notification

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar, 11th June 2002.

THE GUJARAT LIFTS AND ESCALATORS ACT, 2000

No. GU/2002/52/GLR-10-2001/M(E)-25/K

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Gujarat Lifts and Escalators Act, 2000, (Guj-4 of 2000) the Government of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules, namely:-

IV-B-Ex. 169-1

169-1

1. These rules may be called the Gujarat Lifts and Escalators (Amendment) Rules, 2002.
2. In the Gujarat Lifts and Escalators Rules, 2001.
 - (1) In rule 2, in sub-rule (1) –
 - (i) in clause (w), the letter "a" shall be inserted between the words "means" and "door".
 - (ii) in clause (x) the letter "a" shall be inserted between the words "means" and "door".
 - (iii) in clause (af), the letter "a" appearing between the words "and" and "mechanical" shall be deleted.
 - (2) In rule 7, in proviso, the word "be" appearing between the words "to" and "cause" shall be deleted.
 - (3) In rule 9, in clause (n), for the word "revises", the word "devices" shall be substituted.
 - (4) In rule 23, in sub-rule (3), for the word "Known", the word "non" shall be substituted.
 - (5) In rule 26, in sub-rule (2), for the word "penings", the word "openings" shall be substituted.
 - (6) In rule 33, in sub-rule (9), for the words "by party" the words "biparting" shall be substituted.
 - (7) In rule 42, in sub-rule (5), the word "room" shall be inserted between the words "machine" and "there".
 - (8) In rule 55, in sub-rule (5), for the words "Central lines" the words "centre line" shall be substituted.

(9) In Annexure VIII and IX, the word "Chief" appearing in the brackets shall be deleted.

(10) In Annexure XIII, -

(i) In serial number 1, for item (iii), the following shall be substituted namely:-

"(iii) shall have to produce a certificate from any bank to the effect that he is solvent to the extent of rupees five lacs.

Provided that such certificate shall not be necessary when an applicant is the Government, Semi Government body or local authority".

(ii) In serial number 1, in item (iv), in sub items (a) and (b), the following provisos shall be added at the end respectively, namely:-

" Provided that upto a period ending on 31st December, 2006, an experience of at least two years in case of a degree holder and four years in case of diploma holder shall be considered sufficient for the purpose.

Provided also that upto a period ending on 31st December, 2006, when a person applying for authorisation is having an experience of atleast six years in the field of elevators or escalators, as the case may be, to the satisfaction of the Chief Inspector or has employed a person having such experience, the employment of engineer shall not be necessary".

(iii) In serial number 1, in item (iv) in sub-item (e) the word "any" shall be inserted between the words "during" and "calendar".

(iv) In serial number, 1, for item (v), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(V) shall have a workshop within the state of Gujarat having power connection

of at least 5 H.P. and having an area atleast of 50 square meters having atleast following instruments in his possession.

- (a) Portable drill machine,
- (b) Clipon meter,
- (c) Techometer and
- (d) Multimeter.

Provided that when the authorised person is having his own manufacturing unit in the State of Gujarat, he shall not be required to have a separate workshop.

- (v) In serial number 3, in items (e) and (f), for the word "proceeding", the word "preceeding" shall be substituted.
- (vi) In serial number 3, for item (g), the following shall be substituted:

" (g) a certificate from any bank to the effect that the applicant continues to be solvent to the extent of rupees five lacs".

(11) In Annexure XIV,

- (i) In serial number, 1, for item (iii), the following shall be substituted namely:-

" (iii) shall have to produce a certificate from any bank to the effect that he is solvent to the extent of rupees one lac".

" Provided that such certificate shall not be necessary when an applicant is the Government, semi-Government body or local authority"

- (ii) In serial number, 1, in item (iv), in sub items (a) and (b), the following provisos shall be inserted at the end respectively, namely:-

Provided that upto a period ending on 31st December 2006, an experience of one year in case of a degree holder and two years in case

of a diploma holder shall be considered sufficient for the purpose.

"Provided also that upto a period ending on 31st December 2006, when a person applying for authorisation is having an experience of atleast three years in the field of elevators or escalators, as the case may be, to the satisfaction of the Chief Inspector or he has employed a person having such experience, the employment of engineer shall not be necessary".

(iii) In serial number 1, in item (IV), in sub-item (b), for the words "about" and "five", the words "atleast" and "four" shall be substituted.

(iv) In serial number 1, in item (IV), in sub-item (c), for the figure "5", the word "five" shall be substituted.

(v) In Serial Number 1, for item (V), the following shall be substituted namely.

"(v) shall have the following instrument in his own possession.

- (a) Portable drill machine,
- (b) Clipon meter,
- (c) Techometer and
- (d) Multimeter"

(vi) In serial number 1, item (vii) shall be deleted.

(vii) In serial number 3, in items (e), for the word "proceeding" the word "preceeding" shall be substituted.

(viii) In serial number 3, for items-(f), (g), (h), (i) and (j), the following shall be substituted namely:

" (f) a certificate from any bank to the effect that the applicant continues to be solvent to the extent of rupees one lac.

- (g) updated list of instruments and
- (h) details of safety gadgets for staff"

In the event of the holder of the authorisation failing to get the authorisation renewed in the said manner before the date of expiry the authorisation shall become void and a fresh authorisation shall have to be obtained".

(ix) In Form 1, items at serial numbers 9 and 12 shall be deleted.

(12) In Annexure XV,

(i) In serial number 1, in item (ii), the following proviso shall be inserted at the end namely;

" Provided that upto a period ending on 31st December, 2006 an experience of at least two years in case of a degree holder and four years in case of a diploma holder shall be considered sufficient for the purpose".

(ii) In serial number 1, for item (iii), the following shall be inserted namely;

"(iii) shall have to produce a certificate from any bank to the effect that he is solvent to the extent of rupees one lac.

Provided that such certificate shall not be necessary when an applicant is the Government, semi Government body or local authority".

(iii) In Serial Number 1, in item (V), sub-item (c) shall be deleted.

(iv) In serial number 3, in item (e), the word "nationalised" shall be deleted.

(v) In Form-1, after serial number 5, the following shall be inserted and after the said insertion, serial numbers 6 and 7 shall be renumbered as 8 and 9.

"6. whether solvency certificate is attached.

7. Details of testing instruments".

- (13) In Annexure-XVIII
- (i) In Table-1, in serial number 17, the word " cable " shall be inserted between the words " trailing" and "and".
 - (ii) In Table 2, in serial number 20, for the word "operted", the word "operates" shall be substituted.
 - (iii) In Table 3, in serial number 19, for the word "condintion", the word "condition" shall be substituted.
 - (iv) In Table 4, in serial number 19, for the word "have", the word "move" shall be substituted.
 - (v) In Table 4, in serial number 20, for the words " frayed", against "b", the words "is frayed", shall be substituted.
 - (vi) In Table 4, serial number 26 shall be deleted.
- (14) In Annexure-XX
- (i) in table 2 in serial number 7, the words "specified limits" appearing second time against "d" shall be deleted.
 - (ii) in Table 2, in serial numbers 10 and 17, for the words, "manual" the word "manually" shall be substituted.
 - (iii) in Table 3, in serial number 16, the words "link chain" appearing second time shall be deleted.
 - (iv) in Table 4 in serial number 13, for the word "need lubricationg", the words "needs lubrication" shall be substituted.
 - (v) in Table 4, serial number 22 shall be deleted.

By order and in the name of Governor of Gujarat.

R. K. SHAH,
Under Secretary to Government.

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF [illegible]

Know all men by these presents, that [illegible]

of the County of [illegible] State of Texas

do hereby certify that [illegible]

is the true and correct copy of [illegible]

as the same appears from the records of [illegible]

of the County of [illegible] State of Texas

this [illegible] day of [illegible] 2004

at [illegible] Texas

My hand and seal of office this [illegible] day of [illegible] 2004

[illegible]

[illegible]

[illegible]

4/2004

✓ 9/2004

✓ 12/2004

✓ 2/2004

6/2004

✓ 7/2004